CLOTHING THE BODY OF CHRIST AT COLOSSAE:
A Visual Construction of Identity

Rosemary Canavan
BA, BTh(Hons)

Department of Theology
Faculty of Education, Humanities and Law
Flinders University, South Australia

Thesis submitted for the Degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
2011



Contents

Synopsis
Declaration
Acknowledgements
Abbreviations
Photographs

Maps

Figures

PART |

Introduction
Introduction to Thesis
Outline
Parameters

Chapter 1: Colossae: the City and the Letter
Introduction
Context of the Christ Community at Colossae
Literary Context
Summary

Chapter 2: Scholarly Context
Introduction
Engaging Images and Texts
Art History
Identity Construction
Visual Imagery of Clothing in the Pauline Corpus
Socio-Rhetorical Interpretation
The Gaps
Summary

Vi

vii

Xii

Xiii

11

12
12
25
31

33
34
42
45
53
55
57
58



Chapter 3:

PART I

Methodology

Introduction

Social Identity Theory
Visual Imagery of Clothing
Overview of Methodology

A Socio-Rhetorical Approach
Summary

Chapter 4: Clothing as Visual Culture defining Identity

Introduction

Statuary

Stelae

Funerary Monuments
Coins

Summary

Chapter 5: The “body” as Visual Location of Identity

PART Il

Chapter 6:

Introduction

The Body in First Century CE

Body Types

The Body of the Roman Emperor

The Bodies of “Others”: Barbarians and Captives
Social Bodies: Personifications of Nations, States
and “the people”

Summary

Letter to the Colossians 3: 1-17

Introduction

The Letter to the Colossians
The Focus Text 3:1-17
Inner Texture

Intertexture

Social and Cultural Texture
Ideological Texture

Sacred Texture

Summary

59
61
61
63
64
75

76
82
109
119
122
127

129
132
133
136
138

142
150

151
152
155
159
166
193
197
202
203



PART IV
Chapter 7:

Chapter 8:

Appendices

Appendix 1:
Appendix 2:
Appendix 3:
Appendix 4:
Appendix 5:
Appendix 6:

Bibliography

A Visual Construction of Identity: dialogue between
images and text

Introduction

Summary of the Visual Imagery of “clothing”

and “body”

Implications

Summary

Conclusions and Further Research

Progression of Identities and Topics in Col 3:1-17
Table of “clothe” References

Outlines of Colossians

Virtues

Map of Asia Minor

Glossary

205

206
218
219

220

227
231
242
246
247
248

250



Synopsis

The metaphorical use of clothing and body in the Letter to the Colossians 3:1-17 draws
upon and is connected to the social world of the author and the recipients of the letter in
the first century CE. To understand how this text was heard | take a three dimensional
approach engaging the visual representations of clothing and body prevalent in the cities

where this letter was written, read and heard.

Roman emperors since Augustus (27 BCE-14 CE) seized upon the potential of clothing
and body to construct identity. The replication of images of the emperors throughout
their regime was a strategic ploy to assert Roman values and identity across a diversity
of conquered peoples. The plethora of representations created a new hierarchy of images
which exploited the typical collective identity of Mediterranean culture. The emperor

became the locus of the identity of a regime that promised and delivered Pax Romana.

It is against this backdrop that the Letter to the Colossians is read. The use of a socio-
rhetorical approach to the text allows access to multiple textures of meaning. These are
then placed in dialogue with the imagery of clothing and body defined and delineated in

the cityscapes of the Lycus Valley and strategically connected cities.

The results of the dialogue yield significant correlation between the images and the text.
These provide evidence of parallels of the elements of the visual construction of identity
between the material culture and the literary text. The interdisciplinary engagement is
essential to the interpretation of the text. The continued conversation between images
and texts is vital for biblical interpretation. This work adds to the growing field of

methods for making this conversation happen.



Declaration

| certify that this thesis does not incorporate without acknowledgement any material
previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any university; and that to the best of
my knowledge and belief, it does not contain any material previously published or
written by another person except where due reference is made in the text.

%O,ﬂw/

Rosemary Canavan

Date: 6 June 2011

Vi



Acknowledgements

This thesis is the culmination of over twelve years of study sparked by an inspirational
educator. In the process of writing this | have grown academically, professionally,
personally and spiritually. Such a journey is not taken alone. There are significant co-
journeyers whom | wish to acknowledge. Without their support this dream would not be
realised.

First and foremost | owe an immense debt of gratitude to Dr Michael Trainor. His clarity
of vision, scholarship, and constructive criticism enabled me to reach a new level of
maturity in my research techniques, communication with colleagues and academic
enterprise. Throughout this time he modeled all the best traits of the teaching of Paul and
Epaphras endearing me to the practical application of the Colossians text even further.
His own research endeavours, especially with regard to the Colossae Project, continue to
inspire me.

Especial grateful thanks go to Dr Alan Cadwallader and Dr Vicky Balabanski who
worked in partnership with Dr Trainor in turn. Their unique gifts, academic rigour and
enthusiasm assisted me in creating a framework to translate my ideas into a defensible
thesis. Dr Cadwallader’s ever optimistic and expansive academic investigation urged me
to horizons beyond my imaginings. Dr Balabanski’s grace and precision urged me to
think critically and laterally and to push the limits of accepted ideas towards new
discoveries.

I have been blessed with a triumvirate of supervision whose complementary skills and
accumulated wisdom have called forth the best in me.

Thanks too, to:

e Michael, James and Phillip Canavan who have lived this journey with me as
family with all its trials and joys. Their love sustained me;

e my extended family and friends for their fascination, support and patience;

e my post graduate colleagues especially Joan Riley for her belief in my ability
and constant encouragement;

o the Greek Reading Group, especially Emily Harding, Margaret Hokin, Nicoly
Moyse and Julie Hooke for their shared enthusiasm for Greek and the discovery
of all related to Colossae;

o the lecturers and staff of Catholic Theological College in Adelaide who have

taught me from their great wisdom and encouraged me along the learning
journey;

Vil



e the faculty of the Adelaide College of Divinity for the opportunities to teach and
extend my skills as well as their collegial companionship in research;

e my colleagues at Australian Catholic Biblical Association whose attention to
my papers at conferences increased my confidence and refined my thinking;

e my friends in Turkey, Dr Hatice Erdemir, Associate Professor Bilal Ssgiit and
Ismail and Hafize lyilikei whose gracious hospitality and academic interest
assisted my research trip;

¢ Flinders University for the funds through scholarship and study grant to make
this possible at all;

e Kerri Dent and Kathy McEvoy for reading developmental stages and Dr Rod
Doyle cfc for diligent application to reading an early draft;

e Most Reverend Dr Shane Mackinlay, Master of the Catholic Theological
College in Melbourne, for his faith in me and support of the completion of my
thesis in conjunction with employment at the college. | acknowledge also the
friendship and support of my new colleagues and co-workers Dr Frances Baker
rsm, Deputy Master, and Rev Dr Brian Boyle, Academic Dean.

Widely encompassed in these acknowledgements are many very special people too

numerous to mention by name. All reflect to me the lived reality of being clothed in the
virtues and love that is the body of Christ.

viii



Abbreviations

BMC

1Aph2007

ILS

IVE

JOAI

MAMA

OGIS

SNG Cop

Catalogue of Greek coins in the British Museum, 29 vols., London 1873-
1927 (repr.).

Inscriptions of Aphrodisias (2007), available
http://insaph.kcl.ac.uk/iaph2007

Inscriptiones Latinae Selectae, ed. Herman Dessau. 3 vols in 5 parts,
Berlin, 1892-1916 (repr.).

Die Inschriften von Ephesos, ed. Hermann Wankel, Bonn, 1979-1984.

Jahreshefte des osterreichischen archzologischen Instituts in Wein.
Wein, 1898-.

Monumenta Asiae Minoris Antiqua, ed. William M. Calder et al. 8 vols.
Manchester, 1928-62.

Orientis graeci inscriptions selectae, ed. W. Dittenberger. 2 vols.
Leipzig, 1903.

Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum: The Royal Collection of Coins and
Medals, Danish National Museum (in Copenhagen). 43 pts., Copenhagen
1942-77.



Photographs

CO~NOUTA,WN P

5

= O 0
o o

11a
11b
12

13a
13b
13c
13d
13e
14a

14b

15
16
17
18
19
20
21a
21b
21c
22a
22b
22¢
23a
23b
24
25a
25b
26
27a
27b

Laodikeia aerial view

Colossae Tell aerial view

Colossae Tell, 2005 with insets of pillars in the field, 2009

Tomb of Claudius Memmius, Curetes Street, Ephesus, 2009
Mazeus and Mithradates Gate, Ephesus, 2009

Busts of Tiberius and Livia, Selcuk Museum, 2005

Temple of Tiberius at Smyrna

Relief from the Sebasteion, museum annex at Aphrodisias: Emperor
crowned by personification of Rome and captive barbarian, 2009
Relief from the Sebasteion at Aphrodisias: Nero and Armenia, 2009
Relief from the Sebasteion, at Aphrodisias: Claudius and Britannia, 2009
Relief from the Sebasteion at Aphrodisias: Ethnos of Crete, 2009
Relief from the Sebasteion at Aphrodisias: Tiberius with captive, 2009
Relief from the Sebasteion at Aphrodisias: Nero with captive, 2009
Relief from the Sebasteion at Aphrodisias: Claudius and Agrippina
Livia, first century BCE, Aphrodisias

Pudicitia statue first century CE, Aphrodisias

Veiled young woman, first century CE, Aphrodisias

Large Herculaneum woman, 40-60 CE, Roman

Campana Hera, Roman copy of Hellenistic original, second century CE
Head of Livia, first century CE, Selcuk Museum, 2009

Bust of Livia, first century CE, Selcuk Museum, 2009

Livia sacrificing, Aphrodisias

Agrippina holding ears of wheat, Aphrodisias

Agrippina holding cornucopia

Young man wearing toga, first century CE, Aphrodisias

Stele, Hellenistic period, Laodikeia

Marble stele, Honaz

Funerary stele for Nikopolis, late Hellenistic, Laodikeia
Enlargement of alcove in 21a

Detail of siren on 21a

Symposium/banquet style stele, first century CE, Istanbul

Western Asia Minor stele, first century BCE

North west Asia Minor funerary stele

Stele, Honaz

Stele from Honaz, Hierapolis

Stele for Apollonius, first-second century CE, Laodikeia

Stele for Menodotus, second century CE, Laodikeia

Stele for Kordianos, first century CE, Smryna

Stele for Melite, wife of Onesimos, 350 BCE

“Tomba Bella”, Julio-Claudian period, Hierapolis

Detail of “Tomba Bella”, 2009

17
18
18
89
90
90

92
94

94
95
95
96
96
98
99
99
99
99
99
100

100

101
101
102
103
110
111
112
112
112
113
113
113
114
114
116
117
117
118
120
120



28a
28b
28¢
29
30
31
32a
32b
33
34a
34b
34c
35
36
37
38a
38b
39
40
41
42
43
44
45a
45b
46a
46b

Gaius Julius Zoilos in Roman dress, Aphrodisias

Gaius Julius Zoilus as traveller, Aphrodisias

Zoilos Heroon, Aphrodisias

Illustration of coin: Nero as Apollo

Coin: Radiate head of Apollo, second —first century BCE, Colossae
Coin: Laureate head of Zeus, second-first century BCE, Colossae
Coin: Young Nero and Zeus Laodiceus, 54-68 CE, Laodikeia
Coin: Nero homonoia coin Laodikeia and Smyrna, 54-68 CE, Laodikeia
Coin:Nero and the rape of Persephone, 54-68 CE, Laodikeia
Coin:Tiberius Reverse. PIETAS, BMC 1.133.98.

Coin:Tiberius Reverse. IUSTITIA, BMC 1.131.79.

Coin: Tiberius Reverse. SALUS AUGUSTA, BMC 1.131.81.
Archaistic kore, first century BCE-first century CE, Italy

Coin: Denarius of Augustus, Gaul kneeling in submission

Stele: Gnosilas — barbaros, Uluborlu

Young boy captive, Aphrodisias

Captive with Tiberius, Aphrodisias

Bound captive, Aphrodisias

Zoilos frieze with Demos on left, Polis on right, Aphrodisias
Illustration of Zoilos frieze, Aphrodisias

Coin: Demos Laodikean and Zeus Laodiceus, 54-68 CE, Laodikeia
Personification of Rome, Aphrodisias

Claudius holding the hand of Agrippina, crowned by the people of Rome
Nero crowned by Agrippina, Aphrodisias

Roma in battle dress, Aphrodisias

Goddess inscribing trophy

Augustus of Prima Porta, Rome

121
121
121
123
124
124
125
125
125
126
126
126
131
138
139
139
139
140
142
143
143
146
147
148
148
149
149

Xi



Maps

1. Map section showing the relative locations of the cities of the Lycus Valley 15

2. Map of Asia Minor highlighting trade routes for Colossae and Laodikeia 20

xii



Figures

1. Socio-rhetorical model of textual communication 67
2. Adapted Socio-rhetorical model 70

3. Chart showing number of mints striking coins during the reign of the
Julio-Claudian Emperors 122

4. Table of progression of identities of Christ and God in Colossians 3:1-17 159

5. Table showing overlay of clothing imagery on progression of identities

of Christ and God in Colossians 3:1-17 163
6. Illustration of intertexture of “clothing” in Romans, Galatians and

Colossians 168
7. Table summarizing the layers of texture in Col 3:1-17 203
8. Visual construction of identity contrasting and comparing images and

texts 209
9. Table of the virtues as descriptors or qualifiers of God 246

Xiii



