CLOTHING THE BODY OF CHRIST AT COLOSSAE: A Visual Construction of Identity

Rosemary Canavan

BA, BTh(Hons)

Department of Theology Faculty of Education, Humanities and Law Flinders University, South Australia

> Thesis submitted for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy 2011

Contents

Synopsis	v
Declaration	vi
Acknowledgements	vii
Abbreviations	ix
Photographs	X
Maps	xii
Figures	xiii

PART I

Introduction		
	Introduction to Thesis	1
	Outline	7
	Parameters	11

Chapter 1: Colossae: the City and the Letter

Introduction	12
Context of the Christ Community at Colossae	12
Literary Context	25
Summary	31

Chapter 2: Scholarly Context

Introduction	33
Engaging Images and Texts	34
Art History	42
Identity Construction	45
Visual Imagery of Clothing in the Pauline Corpus	53
Socio-Rhetorical Interpretation	55
The Gaps	57
Summary	58

Chapter 3: Methodology

Introduction	59
Social Identity Theory	61
Visual Imagery of Clothing	61
Overview of Methodology	63
A Socio-Rhetorical Approach	64
Summary	75

PART II

Chapter 4:	Clothing as Visual Culture defining Identity	
	Introduction	76
	Statuary	82
	Stelae	109
	Funerary Monuments	119
	Coins	122
	Summary	127
Chapter 5:	The "body" as Visual Location of Identity	
	Introduction	129
	The Body in First Century CE	132
	Body Types	133
	The Body of the Roman Emperor	136
	The Bodies of "Others": Barbarians and Captives	138
	Social Bodies: Personifications of Nations, States	
	and "the people"	142

PART III

Summary

Chapter 6:	Letter to the Colossians 3: 1-17	
	Introduction	151
	The Letter to the Colossians	152
	The Focus Text 3:1-17	155
	Inner Texture	159
	Intertexture	166
	Social and Cultural Texture	193
	Ideological Texture	197
	Sacred Texture	202
	Summary	203

150

PART IV

Chapter 7:	A Visual Construction of Identity: dialogue between	
	images and text	
	Introduction	205
	Summary of the Visual Imagery of "clothing"	
	and "body"	206
	Implications	218
	Summary	219
Chapter 8:	Conclusions and Further Research	220

Appendices

Appendix 1:	Progression of Identities and Topics in Col 3:1-17	227
Appendix 2:	Table of "clothe" References	231
Appendix 3:	Outlines of Colossians	242
Appendix 4:	Virtues	246
Appendix 5:	Map of Asia Minor	247
Appendix 6:	Glossary	248

Bibliography

250

Synopsis

The metaphorical use of clothing and body in the Letter to the Colossians 3:1-17 draws upon and is connected to the social world of the author and the recipients of the letter in the first century CE. To understand how this text was heard I take a three dimensional approach engaging the visual representations of clothing and body prevalent in the cities where this letter was written, read and heard.

Roman emperors since Augustus (27 BCE-14 CE) seized upon the potential of clothing and body to construct identity. The replication of images of the emperors throughout their regime was a strategic ploy to assert Roman values and identity across a diversity of conquered peoples. The plethora of representations created a new hierarchy of images which exploited the typical collective identity of Mediterranean culture. The emperor became the locus of the identity of a regime that promised and delivered *Pax Romana*.

It is against this backdrop that the Letter to the Colossians is read. The use of a sociorhetorical approach to the text allows access to multiple textures of meaning. These are then placed in dialogue with the imagery of clothing and body defined and delineated in the cityscapes of the Lycus Valley and strategically connected cities.

The results of the dialogue yield significant correlation between the images and the text. These provide evidence of parallels of the elements of the visual construction of identity between the material culture and the literary text. The interdisciplinary engagement is essential to the interpretation of the text. The continued conversation between images and texts is vital for biblical interpretation. This work adds to the growing field of methods for making this conversation happen.

Declaration

I certify that this thesis does not incorporate without acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a degree or diploma in any university; and that to the best of my knowledge and belief, it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where due reference is made in the text.

Rora-

Rosemary Canavan

Date: 6 June 2011

Acknowledgements

This thesis is the culmination of over twelve years of study sparked by an inspirational educator. In the process of writing this I have grown academically, professionally, personally and spiritually. Such a journey is not taken alone. There are significant co-journeyers whom I wish to acknowledge. Without their support this dream would not be realised.

First and foremost I owe an immense debt of gratitude to Dr Michael Trainor. His clarity of vision, scholarship, and constructive criticism enabled me to reach a new level of maturity in my research techniques, communication with colleagues and academic enterprise. Throughout this time he modeled all the best traits of the teaching of Paul and Epaphras endearing me to the practical application of the Colossians text even further. His own research endeavours, especially with regard to the Colossae Project, continue to inspire me.

Especial grateful thanks go to Dr Alan Cadwallader and Dr Vicky Balabanski who worked in partnership with Dr Trainor in turn. Their unique gifts, academic rigour and enthusiasm assisted me in creating a framework to translate my ideas into a defensible thesis. Dr Cadwallader's ever optimistic and expansive academic investigation urged me to horizons beyond my imaginings. Dr Balabanski's grace and precision urged me to think critically and laterally and to push the limits of accepted ideas towards new discoveries.

I have been blessed with a triumvirate of supervision whose complementary skills and accumulated wisdom have called forth the best in me.

Thanks too, to:

- Michael, James and Phillip Canavan who have lived this journey with me as family with all its trials and joys. Their love sustained me;
- my extended family and friends for their fascination, support and patience;
- my post graduate colleagues especially Joan Riley for her belief in my ability and constant encouragement;
- the Greek Reading Group, especially Emily Harding, Margaret Hokin, Nicoly Moyse and Julie Hooke for their shared enthusiasm for Greek and the discovery of all related to Colossae;
- the lecturers and staff of Catholic Theological College in Adelaide who have taught me from their great wisdom and encouraged me along the learning journey;

- the faculty of the Adelaide College of Divinity for the opportunities to teach and extend my skills as well as their collegial companionship in research;
- my colleagues at Australian Catholic Biblical Association whose attention to my papers at conferences increased my confidence and refined my thinking;
- my friends in Turkey, Dr Hatice Erdemir, Associate Professor Bilal Sögüt and Ismail and Hafize Íyílíkçí whose gracious hospitality and academic interest assisted my research trip;
- Flinders University for the funds through scholarship and study grant to make this possible at all;
- Kerri Dent and Kathy McEvoy for reading developmental stages and Dr Rod Doyle cfc for diligent application to reading an early draft;
- Most Reverend Dr Shane Mackinlay, Master of the Catholic Theological College in Melbourne, for his faith in me and support of the completion of my thesis in conjunction with employment at the college. I acknowledge also the friendship and support of my new colleagues and co-workers Dr Frances Baker rsm, Deputy Master, and Rev Dr Brian Boyle, Academic Dean.

Widely encompassed in these acknowledgements are many very special people too numerous to mention by name. All reflect to me the lived reality of being clothed in the virtues and love that is the body of Christ.

Abbreviations

ВМС	Catalogue of Greek coins in the British Museum, 29 vols., London 1873-1927 (repr.).
IAph2007	Inscriptions of Aphrodisias (2007), available http://insaph.kcl.ac.uk/iaph2007
ILS	Inscriptiones Latinae Selectae, ed. Herman Dessau. 3 vols in 5 parts, Berlin, 1892-1916 (repr.).
IvE	Die Inschriften von Ephesos, ed. Hermann Wankel, Bonn, 1979-1984.
JOAI	Jahreshefte des österreichischen archäologischen Instituts in Wein. Wein, 1898
MAMA	Monumenta Asiae Minoris Antiqua, ed. William M. Calder et al. 8 vols. Manchester, 1928-62.
OGIS	Orientis graeci inscriptions selectae, ed. W. Dittenberger. 2 vols. Leipzig, 1903.
SNG Cop	Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum: The Royal Collection of Coins and Medals, Danish National Museum (in Copenhagen). 43 pts., Copenhagen 1942-77.

Photographs

1	Laodikeia aerial view	17
2	Colossae Tell aerial view	18
3	Colossae Tell, 2005 with insets of pillars in the field, 2009	18
4	Tomb of Claudius Memmius, Curetes Street, Ephesus, 2009	89
5	Mazeus and Mithradates Gate, Ephesus, 2009	90
6	Busts of Tiberius and Livia, Selçuk Museum, 2005	90
7	Temple of Tiberius at Smyrna	92
8a	Relief from the Sebasteion, museum annex at Aphrodisias: Emperor crowned by personification of Rome and captive barbarian, 2009	94
8b	Relief from the Sebasteion at Aphrodisias: Nero and Armenia, 2009	94
9	Relief from the Sebasteion, at Aphrodisias: Claudius and Britannia, 2009	95
10	Relief from the Sebasteion at Aphrodisias: Ethnos of Crete, 2009	95
11a	Relief from the Sebasteion at Aphrodisias: Tiberius with captive, 2009	96
11b	Relief from the Sebasteion at Aphrodisias: Nero with captive, 2009	96
12	Relief from the Sebasteion at Aphrodisias: Claudius and Agrippina	98
13a	Livia, first century BCE, Aphrodisias	99
13b	Pudicitia statue first century CE, Aphrodisias	99
13c	Veiled young woman, first century CE, Aphrodisias	99
	Large Herculaneum woman, 40-60 CE, Roman	99
13e	Campana Hera, Roman copy of Hellenistic original, second century CE	99
14a	Head of Livia, first century CE, Selçuk Museum, 2009	100
14b	Bust of Livia, first century CE, Selçuk Museum, 2009	100
15	Livia sacrificing, Aphrodisias	101
16	Agrippina holding ears of wheat, Aphrodisias	101
17	Agrippina holding cornucopia	102
18	Young man wearing toga, first century CE, Aphrodisias	103
19	Stele, Hellenistic period, Laodikeia	110
20	Marble stele, Honaz	111
21a	Funerary stele for Nikopolis, late Hellenistic, Laodikeia	112
21b	Enlargement of alcove in 21a	112
21c	Detail of siren on 21a	112
22a	Symposium/banquet style stele, first century CE, Istanbul	113
22b	Western Asia Minor stele, first century BCE	113
22c	North west Asia Minor funerary stele	113
23a	Stele, Honaz	114
23b	Stele from Honaz, Hierapolis	114
24	Stele for Apollonius, first-second century CE, Laodikeia	116
25a	Stele for Menodotus, second century CE, Laodikeia	117
25b	Stele for Kordianos, first century CE, Smryna	117
26	Stele for Melite, wife of Onesimos, 350 BCE	118
27a	"Tomba Bella", Julio-Claudian period, Hierapolis	120
27b	Detail of "Tomba Bella", 2009	120

28a	Gaius Julius Zoilos in Roman dress, Aphrodisias	121
28b	Gaius Julius Zoilus as traveller, Aphrodisias	121
28c	Zoilos Heroon, Aphrodisias	121
29	Illustration of coin: Nero as Apollo	123
30	Coin: Radiate head of Apollo, second -first century BCE, Colossae	124
31	Coin: Laureate head of Zeus, second-first century BCE, Colossae	124
32a	Coin: Young Nero and Zeus Laodiceus, 54-68 CE, Laodikeia	125
32b	Coin: Nero homonoia coin Laodikeia and Smyrna, 54-68 CE, Laodikeia	125
33	Coin:Nero and the rape of Persephone, 54-68 CE, Laodikeia	125
34a	Coin: Tiberius Reverse. PIETAS, BMC 1.133.98.	126
34b	Coin:Tiberius Reverse. IUSTITIA, BMC 1.131.79.	126
34c	Coin: Tiberius Reverse. SALUS AUGUSTA, BMC 1.131.81.	126
35	Archaistic kore, first century BCE-first century CE, Italy	131
36	Coin: Denarius of Augustus, Gaul kneeling in submission	138
37	Stele: Gnosilas – barbaros, Uluborlu	139
38a	Young boy captive, Aphrodisias	139
38b	Captive with Tiberius, Aphrodisias	139
39	Bound captive, Aphrodisias	140
40	Zoilos frieze with Demos on left, Polis on right, Aphrodisias	142
41	Illustration of Zoilos frieze, Aphrodisias	143
42	Coin: Demos Laodikean and Zeus Laodiceus, 54-68 CE, Laodikeia	143
43	Personification of Rome, Aphrodisias	146
44	Claudius holding the hand of Agrippina, crowned by the people of Rome	147
45a	Nero crowned by Agrippina, Aphrodisias	148
45b	Roma in battle dress, Aphrodisias	148
46a	Goddess inscribing trophy	149
46b	Augustus of Prima Porta, Rome	149

Maps

- 1. Map section showing the relative locations of the cities of the Lycus Valley 15
- 2. Map of Asia Minor highlighting trade routes for Colossae and Laodikeia 20

Figures

1.	Socio-rhetorical model of textual communication	67
2.	Adapted Socio-rhetorical model	70
3.	Chart showing number of mints striking coins during the reign of the Julio-Claudian Emperors	122
4.	Table of progression of identities of Christ and God in Colossians 3:1-17	159
5.	Table showing overlay of clothing imagery on progression of identities of Christ and God in Colossians 3:1-17	163
6.	Illustration of intertexture of "clothing" in Romans, Galatians and Colossians	168
7.	Table summarizing the layers of texture in Col 3:1-17	203
8.	Visual construction of identity contrasting and comparing images and texts	209
9.	Table of the virtues as descriptors or qualifiers of God	246